MMD 10.8.99 Docket No.: MED-X 169

11



10-14-1999 101170446

## PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT OR RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:

Please record the attached original documents or copy thereto:

1. Name of conveying party(ies):
Name: Philip Sencil
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No
2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Name: MedX 96, Inc.
Street Address: 1401 N.E. 77 <sup>th</sup> Street
City: Ocala State/Country: Florida ZIP: 34479
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes _X No
3. Nature of conveyance:
X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other
Execution Date: <u>March 18, 1998</u>
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):
If the document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No(s).
09/048,991
B. Patent No(s).
NGUYEN 00000133 134783 09048991 ) 40.00 CH
Additional numbers attached? Yes _X No

PATENT REEL: 010298 FRAME: 0617

document should be mailed:
Name: William E. Mouzavires
Street Address: <u>Judicial Court, Suite 703, 10615 Judicial Drive</u>
City: <u>Fairfax</u> State/Country: <u>Virginia</u> ZIP: <u>22030</u>
6. Total number of applications and patents involved: $1$
7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40
Enclosed
X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
8. Deposit account number:
13-4783
9. Statement and signature.
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.
William E. Mouzavires Registration No. 19,993  Name and Registration No. of Person Signing
Signature
October 8, 1999
Date  Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 2

Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning

## **ASSIGNMENT**

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which I acknowledge, I, PHILIP SENCIL, a citizen of the United States and a resident of Anthony, Florida, having an address of P.O. Box 961, Anthony, Florida 32617, sell and assign to MEDX 96, INC., a Florida corporation located at 1401 N.E. 77th Street, Ocala, Florida 34479, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest for the United States, its territories and possessions and all foreign countries in and to the inventions and improvements in EXERCISE MACHINES AND METHODS invented by me and application for United States patent therefor executed concurrently herewith, and all patents which may be granted therefor, including all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof and I authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents on said inventions and improvements or resulting therefrom to said corporation as Assignee of the entire interest, and covenant that I have the full right so to do, and agree that I will communicate to said Assignee or its successors, assigns or representatives any facts known to me representing or relating to said improvements, and testify in all legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisionals, continuing, continuingin-part and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, their successors and assigns, and/or nominees and representatives, to obtain and enforce proper protections for said invention and improvements in the United States and in all foreign countries.

Philip Sencil

PATENT REEL: 010298 FRAME: 0619

STATE OF FLORIDA	)	
COUNTY OF	) ss. )	
Public, personally appeared	ed PHILIP SENCIL to ssignment, who acknow	
	N 	My commission expires:

RECORDED: 10/08/1999

PATENT REEL: 010298 FRAME: 0620